
 March 13, 2015 
 
Docket No. 03036190 License No. 52-25615-01 
 
Edgar Guerro Ramos 
President-CEO 
ITER Corp. 
dba Mechanical Integrity Solutions 
P.O. Box 363453 
San Juan, PR  00936-3453 
 
SUBJECT: LOCATION OF LICENSED MATERIAL 
 
Dear Mr. Guerro Ramos: 
 
This follows up the NRC February 10, 2015, visit and our discussion with you regarding material 
stored at your facility located at Doral Bank Plaza, 33 Resolution Street, San Juan, Puerto Rico, 
and your subsequent telephone call on February 26, 2015 with Mr. Craig Gordon of my staff.   
 
By e-mail dated November 5, 2014, from Jose Serrant, Radiation Safety Officer, to Mr. Gordon, 
Mr. Serrant indicated that your industrial radiography camera was transferred to QSA Global, 
and provided receipt records from QSA to confirm the transfer.  However, the transfer did not 
include the calibration equipment identified in your letter to Mr. Gordon, dated August 25, 2014 
(enclosed),   
 
During our February 10, 2015, visit, the storage area was found to be uncontrolled, unsecured, 
and no material was found.  In the conversations with Mr. Gordon, you stated you would check 
with your staff to obtain information related to the location of the calibration equipment.  Since 
you have not provided the required information, within 30 days of the date of this letter, you are 
requested to respond to the NRC with information related to possession and the current location 
of the licensed material contained in the calibration equipment.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 610-337-5205.  Thank you for your 
cooperation. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/RA T. Jackson for/ 
 
Blake D. Welling Chief 
Commercial, Industrial, R&D and  
  Academic Branch 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 

 
Enclosure:  As stated 
 
cc:  Jose L. Serrant, Radiation Safety Officer 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL 

 
 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

REGION I 
2100 RENAISSANCE BOULEVARD, SUITE 100 

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406-2713 



E. Guerro Ramos 2 
 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



 
 March 13, 2015 
 
Docket No. 03036190 License No. 52-25615-01 
 
Edgar Guerro Ramos 
President-CEO 
ITER Corp. 
dba Mechanical Integrity Solutions 
P.O. Box 363453 
San Juan, PR  00936-3453 
 
SUBJECT: LOCATION OF LICENSED MATERIAL 
 
Dear Mr. Guerro Ramos: 
 
This follows up the NRC February 10, 2015, visit and our discussion with you regarding material 
stored at your facility located at Doral Bank Plaza, 33 Resolution Street, San Juan, Puerto Rico, 
and your subsequent telephone call on February 26, 2015 with Mr. Craig Gordon of my staff.   
 
By e-mail dated November 5, 2014, from Jose Serrant, Radiation Safety Officer, to Mr. Gordon, 
Mr. Serrant indicated that your industrial radiography camera was transferred to QSA Global, 
and provided receipt records from QSA to confirm the transfer.  However, the transfer did not 
include the calibration equipment identified in your letter to Mr. Gordon, dated August 25, 2014 
(enclosed),   
 
During our February 10, 2015, visit, the storage area was found to be uncontrolled, unsecured, 
and no material was found.  In the conversations with Mr. Gordon, you stated you would check 
with your staff to obtain information related to the location of the calibration equipment.  Since 
you have not provided the required information, within 30 days of the date of this letter, you are 
requested to respond to the NRC with information related to possession and the current location 
of the licensed material contained in the calibration equipment.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 610-337-5205.  Thank you for your 
cooperation. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/RA T. Jackson for/ 
 
Blake D. Welling Chief 
Commercial, Industrial, R&D and  
  Academic Branch 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 

 
Enclosure:  As stated 
 
cc:  Jose L. Serrant, Radiation Safety Officer 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
DOCUMENT NAME:  G:\WordDocs\Current\Misc Letter\LITER Corp.docx 
SUNSI Review Complete:  CGordon     ML15075A307 
After declaring this document “An Official Agency Record” it will be released to the Public. 
To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: AC@ = Copy w/o attach/encl   AE@ = Copy w/ attach/encl   AN@ = No copy 
 
OFFICE 

 
DNMS/RI     

 
N 

 
DNMS/RI    

 
  

 
NAME CGordon BWelling/tjj f/   
 

3/13/15 3/13/15   



 
DATE 

 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 


